ENROLLED

2023 Regular Session

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 74

BY REPRESENTATIVES BAGLEY AND SEABAUGH AND SENATORS MILLIGAN

AND PEACOCK

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend the Calvary Baptist Academy softball team on winning the Louisiana High

School Athletic Association 2023 Select Division III state championship.

WHEREAS, the Calvary Baptist Academy Cavaliers captured the 2023 Select

Division III state softball title by defeating the D'Arbonne Woods Charter School

Timberwolves, 13-3, in the run-rule-shortened championship game; and

WHEREAS, the victory gives the Cavaliers their third-consecutive state softball title,

and Head Coach Tiffany Wood has now won five state softball titles at Calvary Baptist

Academy; and

WHEREAS, the Cavaliers received a number of impressive performances in the

championship game; junior DJ Lynch went 4-for-4 with four runs scored, and junior Ramsey

Walker finished 3-for-4 with three runs and three RBIs; additionally, Tavia Leadon, Mary

Grace Woodle, Carlie Guile, and Elena Franks added two hits apiece; and

WHEREAS, the Calvary Baptist Academy Cavaliers softball team is most deserving

of the highest recognition for its incredible streak of dominance.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby

commend the Calvary Baptist Academy softball team on winning the Louisiana High School

Athletic Association 2023 Select Division III state championship and does hereby extend

sincerest wishes that the team continue its incredible work and always strive for greatness.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE